By-Law N° 11

Respecting Housing Development on the Dokis First Nation The Dokis First Nation

Whereas section 81, paragraphs (h), (i), (q), and (r), of the *Indian Act* empowers the Council of a Band of Indians to pass by-laws to provide for the regulation of the construction, repair and use of buildings, whether owned by the band or by individual members of the band, the survey and allotment of reserve lands among the members of the band and the establishment of a register of Certificates of Possession and Certificates of Occupation relating to allotments and the setting apart of reserve lands for common use, if authority therefore has been granted under section 60, with respect to any matter arising out of or ancillary to the exercise of powers under this section, and the imposition on summary conviction of a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars or imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty days, or both, for violation of a by-law made under this section;

Whereas the Council of the Dokis First Nation did enact By-law No. 8 on the 12th day of October, 1993, pursuant to section 81 of the *Indian Act*;

And Whereas the said Council is of the opinion that By-law No. 8 is inadequate at this time;

Now Therefore the Council of the Dokis First Nation enacts a by-law thereof the following:

1. By-Law No. 8 enacted on the 12th day of October, 1993, and being a By-law Respecting Housing Development on the Dokis First Nation be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved and passed at a duly convened meeting of the council,

this 12th day of May, 2003.

(Council Member

(Council Member)

(Council Member)

The quorum is set at 4.

I, ______, Chief/Councillor of the Dokis First Nation do hereby certify that an original of the foregoing By-law No 11 was mailed to the Minister of Indian Affairs pursuant to section 82, ss (1) of the *Indian Act*, this 12th day of May, 2003

Chief Chil, Kellow

Witness